We value Intervacc using a DCF model, applying a WACC range of 12–16%. Over our 10-year explicit forecast period, we expect significant sales growth, exceeding SEK1bn
by the end of the period. Sales are projected to roughly double each year until 2029, followed by a five-year CAGR of 25%. Growth is then expected to gradually slow to 3%
in the subsequent decade, with a terminal growth rate of 2%. As the company matures, we forecast EBITA margins of 28–30% from 2030 onwards. Capital expenditure is
projected to decline as a percentage of sales over time, stabilising at approximately 2%.

Fair value range 12M

In our upper fair value range scenario, the company delivers strong growth, reducing uncertainty around its
long-term potential and thereby making a 12% WACC assumption reasonable. The lower end of the range is
based on a 16% WACC, reflecting the higher uncertainty related to a US approval of Strangvac, the pace of
revenue ramp-up and balance sheet risks.

 Key metrics  P/E 12-months forward  Long-term valuation trend

Source: DNB Carnegie (estimates) & company dat

HealthCap 25.9%

Avanza Pension 5.0%
AP4 4.6%

Aug 2024 Dec 2024 Apr 2025 Aug 2025 Dec 2025 Apr 2026 Aug 2026
0.000

1.000

2.000

3.000

4.000

Intervacc FV high FV low

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

0.0%
10.0%
20.0%
30.0%
40.0%
50.0%
60.0%
70.0%
80.0%
90.0%
100.0%

Sales (mSEK)
EBITA margin (%)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0
0
0
0
0
1
1
1
1
1
1

P/E adj. YE.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

0

0

1

1

1

EV/EBITA

   Intervacc

 01 September 2025 Commissioned Research sponsored by Intervacc 3

Estimate revisions
Deviation table Q2 – actual versus DCARe

Source: DNB Carnegie (estimates) & company

Updated quarterly estimates 2024 – 2026e

Source: DNB Carnegie (estimates) & company

(SEKm) Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Actual DCARe Abs. %
Revenues 2.7 2.5 4.1 4.6 7.0 6.1 0.9 15%

Gross profit 0.6 -5.4 0.8 1.2 2.3 2.4 -0.1 -5%

Opex -21.5 -25.1 -23.0 -19.9 -24.9 -23.4 -1.5 6%

EBITDA adj. -13.6 -11.8 -14.0 -10.0 -12.8 -12.4 -0.4 -3%

D&A -4.7 -4.7 -4.5 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 0.0 1%

EBIT -18.3 -22.5 -18.5 -14.7 -17.5 -17.1 -0.4 -2%

Pre tax profit -17.8 -22.2 -18.1 -14.3 -16.6 -15.9 -0.7 -4%

Net loss -17.8 -22.2 -18.1 -14.3 -16.6 -15.9 -0.7 -4%

EPS -0.24 -0.29 -0.24 -0.04 -0.05 0.00 0.0 n.a.

Revenue growth rate Y//Y % 45% -16% 154% 91% 156% 123% 33% 27%
Revenue growth rate Q/Q % 14% -7% 63% 11% 53% 33% 20% 60%

Adj. gross maring % 21% 29% 21% 27% 32% 39% -7% -18%

EBITDA margin Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg. n.a. n.a.

EBIT margin Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg. n.a. n.a.

Q2 2025e DeviationLast four quarters 2024/2025

SEKm Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2e Q3e Q4e Q1e Q2e Q3e Q4e

Operating income
Revenues 2.4 2.7 2.5 4.1 4.6 7.0 6.2 8.2 9.6 13.4 14.2 17.3
Other operating income 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4
Total 2.5 3.3 2.6 4.5 5.2 7.4 6.4 8.4 9.9 13.7 14.5 17.7

Operating expenses
Goods for resale, raw materials and consumables -2.0 -2.2 -7.9 -3.3 -3.3 -4.7 -4.1 -5.3 -5.9 -7.9 -8.1 -9.0
Other external costs -8.6 -8.9 -7.4 -9.2 -6.2 -8.6 -9.0 -12.5 -15.5 -14.0 -10.0 -12.0
Employee benefit expenses -4.9 -5.8 -5.1 -5.8 -5.7 -6.4 -6.1 -7.5 -8.0 -8.3 -7.8 -9.2
Depreciation of equipment and intangible assets -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.5 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7 -4.7
Other operating expenses -0.3 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 0.0 -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total operating expenses -20.5 -21.5 -25.1 -23.0 -19.9 -24.9 -23.9 -30.0 -34.1 -34.9 -30.6 -34.9
Operating profit/loss -18.0 -18.3 -22.5 -18.5 -14.7 -17.5 -17.5 -21.6 -24.2 -21.2 -16.1 -17.2
Net financial items 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3

Profit/loss before taxes -17.4 -17.8 -22.2 -18.1 -14.3 -16.6 -16.6 -20.8 -23.6 -20.7 -15.7 -16.9
Tax on profit 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net loss for the period -17.4 -17.8 -22.2 -18.1 -14.3 -16.6 -16.6 -20.8 -23.6 -20.7 -15.7 -16.9

Gross profit* 0.4 0.6 -5.4 0.8 1.2 2.3 2.1 2.9 3.7 5.5 6.1 8.3
EBITDA -13.3 -13.6 -17.9 -14.0 -10.0 -12.8 -12.8 -16.9 -19.5 -16.5 -11.4 -12.5
EBIT -18.0 -18.3 -22.5 -18.5 -14.7 -17.5 -17.5 -21.6 -24.2 -21.2 -16.1 -17.2

Gross margin* 17% 21% -212% 21% 27% 32% 34% 35% 39% 41% 43% 48%
EBITDA margin neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.
EBIT margin neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.
*gross profit is an estimate of revenues less goods for resale

2024 2025 2026

Stronger than expected sales stood
out, offset by weaker gross margin.

The margin effect is partly due to
incorrect accruals between Q1 and

Q2, but underlying improvements
appear slower than anticipated

We expect the company to deliver

strong sales growth over the coming
quarters

   Intervacc

 4 Commissioned Research sponsored by Intervacc 01 September 2025

We have slightly raised our 2025e sales estimate while lowering our gross margin
assumptions. We also see reasons for a somewhat slower cost increase in 2025–27e. Overall,
the revisions have a net positive effect on earnings.